of presenting pro forma results, we made no changes in revenues and expenses to
reflect the results of any modification to operations that might have been made
had the acquisition been consummated on the assumed effective date of the
acquisition.

   2

   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information does not purport to
represent what Markel's results of operations would actually have been had the
acquisition in fact occurred on January 1, 1999 or to project Markel's results
of operations for or at any future period or date.

   MARKEL CORPORATION

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2000
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Markel and
   Markel   Terra Nova   Pro Forma   Terra Nova
   (historical) (historical)* Adjustments  Pro Forma
   ------------ ------------- -----------  ----------

OPERATING REVENUES
Earned premiums.....  $ 655,344   $ 142,833   $   --   $ 798,177
Net investment income.....   110,818   20,177   (1,769)A   129,226
Net realized losses from
 investment sales.....   (3,462)   (3,212)   --   (6,674)
Other.....   141   1,765   --   1,906
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total operating revenues...   762,841   161,563   (1,769)   922,635
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
OPERATING EXPENSES
Losses and loss adjustment
 expenses.....   511,883   148,119   660,002
Underwriting, acquisition
 and insurance expenses....   236,295   54,078   290,373
Amortization of intangible
 assets.....   15,979   672   4,937 B   21,588
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total operating expenses...   764,157   202,869   4,937   971,963
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating loss.....   (1,316)   (41,306)   (6,706)   (49,328)
Interest expense.....   37,235   2,862   5,209 C   45,306
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Loss before income taxes...   (38,551)   (44,168)   (11,915)   (94,634)
Income taxes.....   (19,180)   (21,822)   3,754 D   (37,248)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Loss from continuing

Edgar Filing: MARKEL CORP - Form 424B5

34

 operations.....  $ (19,371)   $ (22,346)   $ (15,669)  $ (57,386)
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Loss from continuing
 operations per share:
  Basic.....  $   (2.85)   --   --   $   (7.87)
   =========   =========   =========   =========
  Diluted.....  $   (2.85)   --   --   $   (7.87)
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Weighted average shares:
  Basic.....   6,793   --   --   7,290
   =========   =========   =========   =========
  Diluted.....   6,793   --   --   7,290
   =========   =========   =========   =========

--------
* Represents the period from January 1, 2000 through March 23, 2000. Terra Nova
  was acquired by Markel Corporation on March 24, 2000 and is included in
  Markel's results of operations since that date.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements
   of Operations.

   3

   MARKEL CORPORATION

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Year Ended December 31, 1999
   (in thousands, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Markel and
   Markel   Terra Nova   Pro Forma   Terra Nova
   (historical) (historical) Adjustments  Pro Forma
   ------------ ------------ -----------  ----------

OPERATING REVENUES
Earned premiums.....   $ 437,196   $ 585,281   $   --   $1,022,477
Net investment income.....   87,681   93,829   (7,075)A   174,435
Net realized gains (losses)
 from investment sales.....   (897)   26,879   --   25,982
Other.....   341   3,016   --   3,357
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Total operating revenues...   524,321   709,005   (7,075)   1,226,251
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
OPERATING EXPENSES
Losses and loss adjustment
 expenses.....   283,630   491,243   --   774,873
Underwriting, acquisition
 and insurance expenses....   156,703   273,875   --   430,578
Amortization of intangible
 assets.....   5,398   4,089   19,583 B   29,070
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Total operating expenses...   445,731   769,207   19,583   1,234,521
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Operating income (loss)....   78,590   (60,202)   (26,658)   (8,270)
Interest expense.....   25,150   12,400   21,557 C   59,107
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) before income

Edgar Filing: MARKEL CORP - Form 424B5

35

 taxes.....   53,440   (72,602)   (48,215)   (67,377)
Income taxes.....   12,826   (37,628)   10,786 D   (14,016)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) from
 continuing operations.....   $  40,614   $ (34,974)   $ (59,001)  $  (53,361)
   =========   =========   =========   ==========
Income (loss) from
 continuing operations per
 share:
  Basic.....   $   7.27   --   --   $   (7.30)
   =========   =========   =========   ==========
  Diluted.....   $   7.20   --   --   $   (7.30)
   =========   =========   =========   ==========
Weighted average shares:
  Basic.....   5,585   --   --   7,312
   =========   =========   =========   ==========